Operating profit (EBIT) 5,946 3,266 779
Net financing costs (61) (151) (392)

Profit before tax 5,885 3,115 387

In previous periods adjusted measures of profits and adjustments have been presented in a separate column in the
consolidated income statements. These adjustments were described as “Other Items” which are defined in the notes to
the financial statements as “items considered by the Directors to be not directly related to the trading business or
regarded as exceptional, or for which separate disclosure would assist in a better understanding of the financial
performance achieved”. The exclusion of certain items from adjusted measures of profits is a policy choice and has been
reviewed by Management (see note 5). This year a decision was made to change the presentation and classification of
“Other items” and is supported by additional disclosure in the financial statements. See below for the presentation
changes.

 30 June 2022 31 December 2022

 Restated As Reported Restated As Reported

£’000
Adjusted

£’000

Other
items
£’000

Statutory

£’000

£’000
Adjusted

£’000

Other
items
£’000

Statutory
£’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 42,413 42,413 - 42,413 83,585 83,585 - 83,585

Cost of sales (22,785) (22,785) - (22,785) (52,250) (52,250) - (52,250)

Gross profit 19,628 19,628 - 19,628 31,335 31,335 - 31,335

Total administrative expenses (16,362) (13,883) (2,479) (16,362) (30,556) (26,886) (3,670) (30,556)

Operating profit/(loss) 3,266 5,745 (2,479) 3,266 779 4,449 (3,670) 779

Analysed as:

Operating profit (before
exceptional items)

4,604

-

-

-

2,901

-

-

-

Exceptional items (1,338) - - - (2,122) - - -

Operating profit (EBIT) 3,266 - - - 779 - - -

Investment income 54 54 - 54 25 25 - 25

Finance costs (205) (95) (110) (205) (417) (323) (94) (417)

Profit/(loss) before tax 3,115 5,704 (2,589) 3,115 387 4,151 (3,764) 387

5. Exceptional items

Six months
ended

30 June
2023

£’000

Six months
ended

30 June
2022

£’000

Year
ended

31 December
2022

£’000

Acquisition related costs (74) (67) (186)
Internal systems transformation programme “VERITAS” - (707) (1,321)
Restructuring and associated costs (292) (564) (615)

Total exceptional items   (366) (1,338) (2,122)

Exceptional items are not part of the Group’s underlying trading activities and include the following:

Acquisition related costs: Amounts relating to the consultancy and legal costs of potential acquisitions in the period total